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OVERSEAS DEPARTMENT

January 2k, 1947

Dr. Richard P. Bien
Huachung University
Wuchang, Hupeh, China

My dear Dr, Bien:

This is to acknowledge your letter of December tenth and also
yours of December twelfth., The order for the chemlstry laboratory
manual for Pr. Weidmnhammer was placed immediately upon receipt.

I am very sorry to say I have had no acknowledgment as to whether
it has been mailed or not.

The order for equipment for the Biology Department has been
approved by Mr. Lyford and has been placed on order. I hope it
will be filled Just as soon as possible. .

The order for books for Dr, Tregear, part Economic's History
and part Geography has been placed through the Book Store. It
will have our immediate attention amd be filled Just as soon as
posslble. g -

I wrote to Dr. Paul Ward on January third and asked him to
explain to you the action we had taken in regard to the order for
books and chemistry apparatus and chemicals for the Chemistry De-
partment. I am still holding the orders for apparatus until I
have further authorization to place the orders for this type of
equipment., I am hoping to be in a position to give your orders
more personal attention in the near future.

I will be looking forward to seeing you when you visit the
Uniged States on your sabatical leave.

With very best wishes and kind regards to you and your family.
s ' ' Very cordiall& yours,

J. Earl Fowler




February 6, 1947

Dr. Richa¥rd P. Bien
Huachung University
Wuchang, China

My dear Dr, Bien:

Your letter of December twenty-third with the order fer.
books and half page of Journals enclosed has been received.

The memorandum on the minimum machine shop order that was
included in your last letter has been turned over to Mr. Lyford.
I am having Miss Weatherbee who is keeplng the f iles on books
for Huachung check on all of these book orders and as soon as
this is completed the orders will be placed.

I hope Dr. Paul Ward has arrived and that he will be as
much assistance to you in China making out orders for the Uni-
versity as he was to us while here in the United States. We
found him one of the most capable and efficient 1lndividuals
in héndling purchases we possibly could have used, I hope
all is going well with the new arrivals for the Taculty.

I have been working on a fellowship for you for your
sabatical leave and I anticipate no difficulty in the final
results, Dr, Wel mentioned in one of his former letters that
you were going to make a definite request for such. I should
have definite information on this in another week or temn days.
If you have any definite plans for your sabatical leave, please
let me know what they are.

With very best wishes and kind regards.

Very cordially yours,

J. tarl Fowler
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BIEN ACCEPTS FELLOWSHIP PLAN FOLLOWING STOP HSIAO

REAPPOINTED PROFESSOR ACCORDING GOVERNMENT AND COLLEGE

REGULATIONS LETTER FOLLOWING
WEI
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

D]

This is to testify that Professor Richard P. Bien, D.Sc.,
Dean of our school of science and head of the department
of Physics, has been granted a Fellowship of US$2000 by
the National Council of the Prostemtant Lpiscopal Church
in the United States to enable him to take his sabbatical
leave for one year abroad after:lonﬂ term of service in
Huachung University. Besides the stipend of his Fellowship
from the National Council of the Prostestant Lpiscopal
Church in the United States he is also entitled to the
full payment of his salaries and subsidies from the uni-
versity for the whole year 1947-1948 which will amount ap-
proximately to US$1l200., These two amounts ought to be
sufficient not only for Dr, Bian to spend his year abroad
but also possible to enable his wife to accompany him.

Dr, Bien has accepted the appointment of Brown University
in Providence, Rhode Island as visiting professor with a

stipend which has not been decided upon by Brown University.
s

‘

June 3, 19L7. ~1fééa;¢¢<aﬂ; <7‘24>f}¢252%l

President.




Huachung University
Wuchang, Hupeh,
China, Department of Physics

Plan for Sabbatical lLeave,1947-48 submited by R, P, Bien

With leave for only one year.serious research undertaking
1s not feasible,although 1t has been my hooe that as I hawve
served twelve years without interubtion, a longer leave might be
granted, Owing to the difficulties we met with in inviting another
senior teaching member to join the Physiecs De -artment, so that a
more "rolonged sgyabroad on my part my not affect the efficient
running of the de»artment, I find now c¢onseience forbidden to £~
a-mly for more extended leave than one year, Planging on only A
nine effective months that I may have in America, wish to submit
my working »rogram as foll-ws?

To accevt an invitation from Brown University(honorary),
go that I may have exten=ive eonsultation with Professorc Lindsay
and Marnsworth on the feasibility ~f refindd measurements of
the resemch I am carrying on now here in Wuchang. Phis work
is an attem»nt in determining diectly by a thermionic mehhod the
Schrot effect from vari-us thermi-nic emission surfees. Mg
nrecent work indicates that filament surface fluctuation do indded
eontain two fuctuat lon effects(both of which c¢an be made of much
higher order than Brownian motion effect due to thermal fluetua-
tisn). The very large effect observed agrees in mmgnitude with
observations made by Laﬁvv#y and Kingdon on their FPS54 tubes
of both thordated Tungsten ‘and ox1de-coated surfaces(Journ.
Anolied Physies vol. 7 -wgyy,nw). My -resent work in nrogress
consists of eliminating this larger effect, so as to get at a new
direot_ex-erimental study to see how closy Sehrot effect obgys
StatTstical\aimple fluctuation laws, There are at oresent
nreliminary data showing that this is so. By May, I should be able
to decide whether it is worthwhile to continue thils work without
radical change of ex-erimental dls-osition, Ewen Af so, it is
necessary (1) to study how to utilise war-develoned electronic
devices and technigue to "roduce saquare-tonned nulsed of a
microsecond or less, and of an avalilable woltage of over 100
volts, (2) to build s-ecial research tubes with long filaments
and large anodes t-~ eollect as much emission as -ossible, (3)
to find out the »Hractibility of some stable device that may
measure charge directly to as low as one hundredths of a micro-
micro #ZZ€AMI/ coulomb, and (4) to g into theoretiecal difficulties
that may be involved in this ex erimental method., .

For the above reasons, 1t 4s ~lammed that I shall make
Providence my chief -lace of residence, but go to M,I.T, for making
of the tubes above mentioned, two to three months, and go to
Yale to consult Professors Page and Margenau, one month or more.
My ~lanned visit to Yale is nnt absolutely necessary, but on advice
from Dr, PsulﬁOJT.Kwei, I feel obliged to maske such a vislt in
the hone that'\may be more ravprochement in cordiality between
Yale nersonnel and Haa Shung, :

Of course, I shall have an-ortunity to see the much en-
larged facilities,new equinment and new nrograms,nowiderway
at Barvard, ¥ale, M.I.T., and Brown. I shall endeavor to learn as
mach as is within my nrovince of com-rehension, and if money
is available to go to Columia alsn, to learn sdething of the

O




Huachung University .
Wuchang, Hupeh,

China. DPepartment of Physics

-Dw

Nuclear Physics Haboratory, although such work 18 at -resent beyond
the dreams of us who are in China,
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YALE-IN-CHINA COLLEGE

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Dr, Richard P. Bien, Dean of the School of Science-‘and
Chairman of the Physics Department in Fuachung University,
will be spending his sabbatical leave for the ascademic year
1947 to 1948 in the United States. For his travel expenses,
he has been promised the sum of US #1,250 as s gift from one
of the American organizations dontributing to the support of
the university. This 1s in addition both to his 'regular
salary and to a fellowship of US #2,000 that has been awarded
to him by another American orgsnization.

ea.u.c- f- QMA
Paul L. Ward
acting Treasurer *\‘




Charge: University's operating funds for next academic
year, 1947-48. (See Dr. Ward's letter of 7/30/47)

Copy sent to Mr. Lyford for his information 8/7/47

J

August 7, 1947

General Radio Company
Cambrid ge -
liassachusettis

-Dear Oirs:

I wish to order for the lhysics [epartmsnt
of a university in China the following:

1 Transformer for General Ladio electron
osoillograph type 6358 (serial nc. 150)

2 Rectifying tubes for above 143D

Since the transformer and tubes are urgently needed,
I ask that you mail them by parcel post, insured or
registered if possible, directly to:

liunachung Universlity
Wuchang, Hupeh
CHINA

It may bé helpful if you will mark the package "College
Laboratory Supplles®.

I should like to have four copies of your invoice.
Please address any reply to my perscnal attention.

)

Very sincerely yours,

J« Barl Fowlex
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FOUNDED 1915

casLe aooress, GENRADCO, BOSTON 275 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE
TeLerHoNe TROWBRIDGE 4400 CAMBRIDGE 397 MASSACHUSETTS
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REFERENCE: Your Let. 8-7-47 August 26, 1947

The National Council
Church Missions House
281 Fourth Avenue
New York 10, New York

Attention: J. Farl Fowler

Gentlemen?

This acknowledges the receipt of your letter order
of August 7 for component parts for use with Oscillograph
Type 6358 and it will be necessary that you furnish the correct
General Radio Type Number, which nameplate will be on the in-
strument if it is of our manufacture.

For your convenience, we did manufacture an Oscillo-
graph which was identified by our Type Number 687-A, and a
later model which was identified by our Type Number 687-B.
In both of these instruments we used 2 transformers and there-
fore, it will be necessary for this instrument, if it is of
our manufacture, to be identified completely as to type number.
This information, as before mentioned, will be on the transformer
which requires the replacement.

We shall hold your order without actlon awaiting the
necessary information requested.

Yours very truly,

P. G. Richmond
Service Department
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August 26, 1947

Dr. Paul L. Ward
Huachung University
Wuchang, China

Dear Dr. Ward:

I am enclosing a copy of a letter we have just
received from the General Radio Company with whom
I placed an order i{or the University according to
your "instructions last month. ' ‘

If you will please forward the requested infor-
mation to me I shall be glad to send it along to
Mr. Richmond and they can proceed with the order.

Hope all goes well with you. We are looking
forward to Mr. Fowler's return next week. He will
certainly get a hearty welcome! :

+ With all good wishes to all the Ward family.

Very cordially yours,

(Mrs. Robert E. Holloway)
Secretary to Mr, Fowler
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October 3, 1947

Dr. Richard Bien

Faculty House

15 Benevolent Street
Providence 12, Rhode Island

My dear Dr. Bien:

Enclosed is check for $1,200 as-requested in your letter
of September 27th.

It was a real pleasure meeting you again when you passed
through New York, I was sorry that you were in such a
hurry and that I had a luncheon engageuent that day and
could not spend more time with you. However, 1 am sure
you will be back in New York and that we will have more
oppartunity of talking about Huachung. 1 hope that you
will be very comfortable at the Faculty House and greatly
enjoy your work at Brown. If there is anything that I can
do to assist you at any time, please do not hesitate to let
me know. Mrs. Fowler joins me in very best wishes and
kind regards.

N

Very cordially yours,

J. Earl Fbwler
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October 9, .1947

Dr. Richard P. Bien
Faculty House

15 Benevolent Street
Providence, R hode Island

My dear Dr. Bien:

In answer to your letter of October 7th, the address
which we have for The Rev. Stephen lWei is

¢/o The Gollege of Preachers
Washington, D. C.

Iam sure you will be able to reach him there.
Vefy best wishes and kind regards.
Yours very sincerely,

4

J. Earl Fowler

JEF:chh




HOACHUNG UNIVERSTTY
DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICSs
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Uctober 31, 1947

Dr. Richard Bien
Brown University
Providence, R. 1.

My dear Dr, Bien:

Thanks for your letters of Octcber twenty-third and twenty-fourth.
As soon as L1 received ycur letter 1 wrote to the Chicago apparatus
Company to incuire regerding the shipment of biologlcal equipment
ordered on January 22, l9,7. I am sorry, but we have hud no in-
formation from the time we placed the order. A8 socn as 1 lear
from them 1 will let you knuw and also write to your brother,

Dr., George S. Blen.

I am greatly intcrested in the 3KW, 220-110 Volt A.C. iransforwuer.
Before suggesting an order for individual missionaries 1 am making
inquiries here to see if we can't get them direct from the military
surplus supplies. If we buy them through an engineering firm and
not through army surplus direct they will be more expensive as

the engineering firm will probably make a little profit on it.

1 am wondering whether you know whether the transformers have

been uzed or not. If they are new equipment it is a very good
buy. If they have been used it is always a questlon whether it

i{s worthwhile or not, especially if they have been in the troplcs.
TLet me know whether there is any immediate rush about placlng the
order for these transformers. 1 hope it won't take loung for me

- to get information as to whether there are auy avallable from
government surplus.

Many thanBs for the news clipping from the Providence Juurnal.
1 am nighty proud they gave you such a fine write-up. 1 am
passing it around to other officers here at the Church kissions
House.

. With very best wishes und kind regards.

Very cordially yours,

J. karl Fowler
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November 18, 1947

Dr. Richard P. Bien
Brown University
Providence 12, Rhode Island

My dear DUr, Bien:

Many thanks for your letter of November lLth. I will be
leaving New York about 2 P, M. on Friday for Washington.
If you get here before then I will be very glad to see
you.

Mr. Lyford has written John Coe a:king him to be here for
the weekend. To date he has not had a reply. I have made
a reservation for you at the Prince George Hotel, 14 K.
28th Street, from Friday through Monday. I will be back
in the office lMonday morning so if 1 do not see you on
Friday, I will look forward to seeing you on Monday .

Very best wishes and kind regards.

Hastily yours,
J. Earl Fowler

JEF:chh




& The Franklin Square Agency 'su F. M. Singsen, Manager

32 North Van Brunt Street - Englewood, N. J.

November 21, 1947

Forth lisgazine
281-4th Avenue
New York 10, New York

Gentlemens -

I have received & letter from the New York office of the publishers
of PROCEEDINGS OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY Section A, regarding the sub-
serivtion that vou mlsced for:

Huschung University Library
Wuchang, China

They write as follows:

"Kindly note that this order was entered fa Volume 188, end
should your client desire to continue receiving copies, it
would be best to renew at this time. This publication is

published by Volume and renewal orders are being tsken for
Vols. 189, 190, 191, 192, 193, at $6.25 per volume.

Due to the shortage of paper abroad we would appreciste
your order for the above mentioned volumes as soon as
possible."

Roy W, w;llis

RWW: 34 el THE FRANKLIN SQUARE AGENCY

Newspaper & Magazine Subscriptions - Wholesale + A Department of Harper & Brothers




November 26, 1947

Dr. Richard Bien

Faculty House

15 Benevolent Street.
Providence 12, Rhode Island

My dear Dr. Bien:

I am enclosing copy of a letter which we
have received from The Franklin Square Agency; I am
also sending a copy to lMr, Lyford along with a copy
of this letter,

I would appreciate advice from either of
you regarding renewing this subscription.

Very best wishes and kind regards.

Very sincerely yours,.

J. hkarl Fowler

JEFs:chh
ce/ Mr. Lyford
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December 5, 1947

Dr. Richard P, Bien
Brown Universilty
Providence, Rhode Island

My dear Dr., Bilen:

1 has ten to reply to your two letters of November
twenty-seventh and December first. I am enclosing
herewith check to your order for $93.35 to cover
the cost of the Oscilloscope, train fare to New
York, and hotel bill. Also, two checks made out
to the order of your wife. Mr. Grelrer has lssued
certified checks instead of cashier's checks and

1 hope this will be satisfactory with you.

I have alsc sent a check for $1,825.00 to Dr. C.
Y. Wang and have requested a receipt ror the same
by return mail. Do you wish this receipt forwared
to you or shall we maintain thls in our flles?

Instructions have been sent to ship the Monochromator
and a request for a quartz-mercury arc.

I have also ordered "Proceedings of Royal Soclety,
Section A" for the University Library.

I hope all the above meets with your satisfaction.
Should there be any questions or eny further assis-
tance 1 can give you, do not hesitate to write m .
With every good wish.

Very cordially yours,

(Mrs. Robert E. Holloway)
Seoretary to Mr. Fowler
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SPHECIAL DELIVERY
December 23, 1947

Dr. Richard Bien

¢/o Mrs, Kit wei

Apt. 51, 435 W. 123 St.
New York, New York

My dear Dr, Bien:

Thanks for your letter of December twentieth. 1
woculd be very glad to see you while you ure here in New
York regarding items mentioned in your letter. I am
sorry but the office will not be open from Wednesday,
December twenty-fourth at one o'clock until Monday morning,
December twenty-ninth.

I will be very glad tc¢ see you Monday morning, the
twenty-ninth or if it is more convenient for you you might
call me at my home, 50 Morningside Drive, which 1s between
115th and 116th Street. My home telephone number is:
University 4:6402, If you give me a ring to make certain
whether I am home 1 will be very glad to see you there,

Wishing you a very Merry Christmas and Happy New
Year. . { j . .

Very cordially yours,

J. Barl Fowler
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